

No. 06-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
KENTUCKY COURT OF APPEALS**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Charles R. Watkins	G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
John R. Wylie	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FUTTERMAN HOWARD WATKINS	Rheba Rutkowski
WYLIE & ASHLEY CHTD.	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
122 S. Michigan Ave., Ste. 1850	One State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603	Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(312) 427-3600	(860) 240-2700
David J. Guin	M. Stephen Dampier
Tammy McClendon Stokes	LAW OFFICES OF M.
DONALDSON & GUIN, LLC	STEPHEN DAMPIER, P.C.
505 20th Street North, Ste. 1000	Seventy South Section Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203	Fairhope, Alabama 36532
(205) 226-2282	(251) 928-9160

Counsel for Respondents

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE OF COVER]

No. 06-666

Irvin D. Foley
Anthony G. Raluy
FOLEY BRYANT & HOLLOWAY
PNC Plaza
500 West Jefferson Street
Suite 2450
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 569-7550

M. Scott Barrett
Dennis T. Trainor
BARRETT & ASSOCIATES
520 North Walnut Street
P.O. Box 5233
Bloomington, Indiana 47407
(812) 334-2600

Charles S. Zimmerman
Hart L. Robinovitch
ZIMMERMAN REED P.L.L.P.
651 Nicollet Mall, Suite 501
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 341-0400

Seth N. Stratton
Christopher S. Hurd
Sukti Dhital
Alison E. Hickey
Michael C. Moran
Jeff Goldman
Amy Lawler
Nicholas E. Salazar
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One State Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 240-2700

Donn H. Wray
STEWART & IRWIN
251 East Ohio, Suite 1100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 639-5454

Arthur T. Susman
Matthew T. Hurst
Matthew T. Heffner
SUSMAN HEFFNER & HURST
Two First National Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-3466

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Respondents	4
B. Municipal Bonds	4
C. The Challenged Tax Scheme.....	6
D. The Decision Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Kentucky’s Tax Scheme Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	11
1. Kentucky’s tax scheme facially discriminates against interstate commerce.	12
2. Kentucky’s tax scheme is unconstitutional even if the discrimination is not facial.	17
a. Kentucky’s discriminatory tax scheme is an unconstitutional burden equivalent to a tariff.....	18
b. Kentucky’s discriminatory tax scheme is motivated by simple economic protectionism... ..	19

3. Kentucky's law discriminates between similar financial commodities traded in the same market.....	20
4. Kentucky does not and cannot show that it has no other means to advance a legitimate purpose behind its discriminatory tax scheme.	25
B. Kentucky's Discriminatory Tax Scheme Violates The Purposes Of The Dormant Commerce Clause	26
1. Kentucky's tax scheme fosters economic balkanization and retaliation.	26
2. Kentucky's discriminatory tax scheme hoards private capital and impedes interstate commerce.	28
3. Kentucky's tax scheme is undemocratic.....	28
C. Kentucky's Discriminatory Tax Scheme Imposes Additional Harms Antithetical To A Free Market	29
D. Kentucky's Taxation Scheme Cannot Be Sustained On Any Theory Of Publicly Owned Business.	31
E. The Market Participant Doctrine Does Not Apply, And Kentucky's Subsidy Analogy Is Misplaced .	36
F. Kentucky's Reliance On <i>Bonaparte</i> And Principles Of Sovereignty Are Misplaced.	39
G. Kentucky's Scheme Fails Under Pike.	42
H. None Of The Other Arguments Made By Kentucky And Its Amici Require Reversal.	43
1. Congressional inaction does not provide a basis for reversal.	43
2. The fact that refunds may be warranted does not provide a basis for reversal.....	44

3. Kentucky’s parade of economic horrors is overblown and does not provide a basis for reversal.....	45
4. The States have long been aware that their discriminatory municipal bond taxation schemes are potentially unconstitutional and Kentucky’s reliance argument provides no basis for reversal.....	47
I. Alternatively, Kentucky’s Taxation Scheme Violates The Import-Export Clause.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almy v. California</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 169 (1860).....	48,49
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	44,45
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	28
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	. 18,28
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	17
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 592 (1881)	39,40
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	13,14,15,26
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	24
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	24,28
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	41,42
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)....	16,25,28

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	42
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1994)	41
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	1,11,13,26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) ..	45
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	26,32
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>McKesson Corp v. Division of Alcoholic Bevs. & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	45,48
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	41,42
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	26,27
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	3,22,25
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	13,19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	42
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	42
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	36

<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	45
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	38
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	44
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	41
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911)...	28
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1868)	50

STATE CASES

<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. Martin</i> , 107 S.W.2d 251 (Ky. 1937).....	7
---	---

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 8, cl. 1	49
Article I, § 9, cl. 5	49
Article I, § 9, cl. 6	49
Article I, § 10, cl. 2	48

FEDERAL STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

26 U.S.C. § 141.....	4
----------------------	---

Act of Oct. 3, 1913, ch. 16, § II(B), 38 Stat. 168	7
H.R. REP. NO. 88-1480 (1964).....	44
H.R. REP. NO. 89-952 (1965)	44

STATE STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 290.01	47
1919 N.Y. Laws 1641–42	7
1921 N.C. Sess. Laws 207-208.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 59-10-114(6)(a) (2007)	27
1926 Va. Acts 961	7
H.B. 1006, 2001 Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Ut. 2001)	47
Municipal Bond Taxation Hrg. on H.F. 1380 Before the Sales and Income Tax Division of the Com- mittee on Taxes, 1995 Leg., 79th Sess. 6 (Mn. 1995)	47,48

HISTORICAL MATERIALS

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	29
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (J. Madison).....	29,49

SECONDARY SOURCES

James F. Blumstein, <i>Some Intersections of the Negative Commerce Clause and the New Federal- ism: The Case of Discriminatory State Income Tax Treatment of Out-of-State Tax-Exempt Bonds</i> , 31 VAND. L. REV. 473 (April 1978).....	46,47
--	-------

C. Steven Cole <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Capitalization of the State Tax Exemption Benefit in Municipal Bond Yields</i> , J. FIN. & STRATEGIC DECISIONS, Summer 1994	30
Frank J. Fabozzi, <i>BOND MARKETS, ANALYSIS, AND STRATEGIES</i> (5th ed. 2004)	5
Brian Galle & Ethan Yale, <i>Municipal Bonds and the Dormant Commerce Clause After United Haulers</i> , 115 TAX NOTES 1037 (2007)	7,34
Brian D. Galle & Ethan Yale, <i>Can Discriminatory State Taxation of Municipal Bonds be Justified? Thoughts on the Davis Topside Briefs</i> , 117 TAX NOTES (forthcoming October 2007)	30
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>STATE TAXATION</i> 4-110(3d ed. 1998)	22
Mary E. Loverly & Michael J. Wasylenko, <i>State Taxation of Interest Income and Municipal Borrowing Costs</i> , 45 NAT. TAX J. 37 (1992)	30,31
K. Thomas Liaw & Ronald L. Moy, <i>THE IRWIN GUIDE TO STOCKS, BONDS, FUTURES, AND OPTIONS: A COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE TO WALL STREET'S MARKETS</i> (2001)	5
Joel Michael, <i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis: Implications for State Tax Policy and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 45 STATE TAX NOTES (forthcoming 2007)	29
J. W. Temel, <i>THE FUNDAMENTALS OF MUNICIPAL BONDS</i> (5th ed. 2001)	4,6

Robert Zipf, HOW MUNICIPAL BONDS WORK (1989) 46

Robert Zipf, HOW THE BOND MARKET WORKS (2d ed. 1997)..... 5,6

MISCELLANEOUS

Jason Van Bergen, *Weighing the Tax Benefits of Municipal Securities*, Investopedia.com, July 28, 2004, available at <http://www.investopedia.com/articles/04/072804.asp> 6

Churchill Tax-Free Fund of Ky., Prospectus Supp. & Statement of Additional Information, April 30, 2007, supplemented June 1, 2007, available at <http://www.aquilafunds.com/Download/CHUR-CHILL%20TAX-FREE%20A&C.pdf> 45

Max Knudson, *Veto of “Muni” Bill Urged*, DE-SERET NEWS, March 12, 2001, at B08..... 27
